

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA, COMMERCIAL)
FISHERIES ENTRY COMMISSION,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD H. CARLSON, WARREN)
HART, GERARD HASKINS,)
STEPHEN R. LIBBY, EARL WEESE,)
and LYLA C. WEESE, Individually and)
as Class Representatives on Behalf of)
All Persons Similarly Situated,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

Supreme Court No. S-

Super. Case No. 3AN-84-05790CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE PETER MICHALSKI, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Michael W. Sewright
Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Bar No. 7510090

Lance B. Nelson
Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Bar No. 8310139
Attorneys for Appellant

Filed in the Supreme Court this
_____ day of _____, 2010.

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON..... | vi |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| PARTIES..... | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. The History of License and Permit Fees For Commercial Fishing in Alaska..... | 4 |
| B. Significant Legal Precedent..... | 6 |
| C. The History of This Lawsuit..... | 7 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 13 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON THE REFUNDS AWARDED TO THE PLAINTTIFS..... | 14 |
| 1. The Superior Court Erred in Awarding Prejudgment Interest, Because the State Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity for Interest on Overpayment of Entry Permit Fees..... | 17 |
| 2. In the Alternative, this Court Should Reconsider Its Decision in <i>Carlson III</i> Relating to Prejudgment Interest..... | 19 |
| a. This case involves exceptional circumstances..... | 20 |
| b. The punitive interest rate provided for in AS 43.05.225(1) is inapplicable to overpayments of commercial fishing license and permit fees authorized under Title 16..... | 21 |
| i. <u>The State Has Not Authorized Interest Payments Under Title 16.</u> | 21 |
| ii. <u>The application of the tax refund statute, AS 43.10.210, and the statute of limitations in AS 43.05.275 to the overpayments in this case do not require that AS 43.05.280 also be applied to those overpayments.</u> | 25 |

| | | | |
|----|----|---|----|
| | c. | The prejudgment interest awarded in this case represents a manifest injustice..... | 30 |
| B. | | THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING MORE THAN SEVEN MILLION DOLLARS IN RULE 82 ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO CLASS COUNSEL | 32 |
| | 1. | The trial court abused its discretion by applying the formula for cases “contested with trial” when no trial was held in this case..... | 33 |
| | 2. | Although a small fraction of the class has won a large money judgment, the State prevailed on many contested issues in this litigation..... | 35 |
| | 3. | Although protracted, the character of this litigation does not justify an attorneys’ fee award far in excess of full reasonable attorneys’ fees..... | 37 |
| C. | | THE STATE’S 3:1 DIFFERENTIAL IN LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES FOR NONRESIDENTS AND RESIDENTS WAS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE..... | 39 |
| V. | | CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|--|
| <i>Alexander v. State, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 221 P.3d 321, 324 (Alaska 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Anderson v. Mullaney</i> 191 F.2d 123, 128 (9 th Cir. 1951)..... | 4 |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 669 P.2d 956 (Alaska 1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carlson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (Carlson I)</i> 798 P.2d 1269, 1271 (Alaska 1990)..... | 5, 6, 8-10, 14, 17, 25, 28 |
| <i>Carlson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (Carlson II)</i> 919 P.2d 1337 (Alaska 1996)..... | 9, 12, 33, 36 |
| <i>Carlson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (Carlson III)</i> 191 P.3d 137 (Alaska 2008)..... | 2, 10, 11, 13-17, 19, 20, 22-25, 27, 30-34, 36, 40 |
| <i>Carlson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (Carlson IV)</i> 919 P.2d 1337 (Alaska 1996)..... | 12, 30, 34, 36 |
| <i>Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission v. Apokedak</i> , 606 P.2d 1255, 1265 (Alaska 1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Continental Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 522 P.2d 1122, 1125 (Alaska 1976)..... | 37 |
| <i>Danco Exploration, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 924 P. 2d 432, 434 (Alaska 1996)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Demoski v. New.</i> , 737 P.2d 780, 788 (Alaska 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Dieringer v. Martin</i> , 187 P. 3d 468, 473-74 (Alaska 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ellingstad v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 979 P.2d 1000, 1006 (Alaska 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Estate of Gregory v. Gregory</i> , 487 P. 2d 59, 64 (Alaska 1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>Marsingill v. O’Malley.</i> , 128 P.3d 151, 163 (Alaska 2006)..... | 38 |
| <i>Mt. Juneau Enters., Inc. v. Juneau Empire</i> , 891 P.2d 829, 834 (Alaska 1995)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> 342 U.S. 415 (1952)..... | 4, 6, 8 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Hess</i> , 189 F.2d 417, 420 (9 th Cir. 1951)..... | 22-24 |
| <i>Owen Jones & Sons v. C.R. Lewis Co.</i> , 497 P.2d 312, 313-314 (Alaska 1972)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pacific American Fisheries v. Mullaney</i> 105 F. Supp. 907 (1952)..... | 6, 8, 17 |
| <i>Petrolane Inc. v. Robles</i> , 154 P. 3d 1014, 1026 (Alaska 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Principal Mutual Life Co. v. State</i> , 780, P.2d 1023, 1028 n. 17 (Alaska 1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>Samissa Anchorage, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 57 P.3d 676, 679 (Alaska 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shepherd v. State, Dep’t of Fish and Game</i> , 897 P.2d 33, 44 (Alaska 1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Okuley.</i> , 214 P.3d 247 (Alaska 2009)..... | 38 |
| <i>Stewart & Grindle, Inc. v. State</i> , 524 P.2d 1242, 1245 (Alaska 1974)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Trapp v. State, Office of Public Advocacy</i> , 112 P. 3d 668, 674 n.16 (Alaska 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thomson v. Gregory</i> , 487 P.2d 59 (Alaska 1971)..... | 28 |
| <i>Tobeluk v. Lind</i> , 589 P.2d 873, 877 (Alaska 1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Nez Perce County Idaho</i> , 95 F.2d 232 (9 th Cir. 1938)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wright Truck and Tractor Service, Inc. v. State</i> , 398 P.2d 216, 220 (Alaska 1965)..... | 24 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| AS 09.30.070..... | 7, 15, 28, 30, 32, 40 |
| AS 09.50.250..... | 23 |
| AS 16.05.450..... | 5 |
| AS 16.05.480..... | 4, 6 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| AS 16.05.540-650 | 4 |
| AS 16.43.010(a) | 5, 18 |
| AS 16.43.140 | 5 |
| AS 16.43.160 | 5, 6, 18, 22, 28 |
| AS 22.05.010 | 1 |
| AS 38.05.135 | 15 |
| AS 43.05.225 | 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 21, 27-29, 31, 40 |
| AS 43.05.275 | 9, 14, 25-27, 29 |
| AS 43.05.280 | 2, 7 10, 11, 14, 15, 25-29 |
| AS 43.10.210 | 2, 8-11, 14, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29 |
| AS 43.15.010 | 6, 8, 9, 14, 17 |
| AS 45.45.010 | 10, 11, 12, 28 |
| Court Rules | |
| Alaska Civil Rule 82 | 2-4, 13, 32, 33, 36, 38-40 |
| Appellate Rule 202(a) | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black's Law Dictionary 1348 (5 th ed. 1979) | 34 |
